Borough of Longport

RESOLUTION 2022-23

Resolution of Support from Local Governing Body Authorizing Electric Vehicle Charging Station Grant from the State of New Jersey

Grant Identifier: AQ22-107

WHEREAS, a sustainable community seeks to optimize quality of life for its residents by ensuring that its environmental, economic, and social objectives are balanced and mutually supportive; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport strives to save tax dollars, assure clean land, air, and water, improve working and living environments; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport is participating in the Sustainable Jersey Program and the installation of electric vehicle charging stations is one of the encouraged actions; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection is offering grants to deploy electric vehicle charging stations throughout the State;

WHEREAS, cars and trucks account for about thirty percent of ozone-forming precursors in New Jersey's air and the State feels that it is critical that emissions from transportation be reduced to protect public health; and

WHEREAS, there are 10,000 electric vehicles on the road in New Jersey, with fewer than 1,000 charging stations, many of which are not accessible to the public; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Borough of Longport desires to further the public interest by obtaining a grant from the State of New Jersey in the amount of approximately \$6,000 to fund the purchase, installation, and maintenance of a Level 2 ChargePoint dual port charging station to be installed at 2305 Atlantic Avenue, Longport, NJ 08403.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Borough of Longport resolves that Nick Russo or the successor to the office of Mayor is authorized to make application for such a grant, and if awarded, to execute a grant agreement with the State of New Jersey for a grant in an amount not less than \$0.00 and not more than \$6,000 and to execute any amendments thereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the governing body authorizes and hereby agrees to match 0% of the Total Project Amount, in compliance with the match requirements of the agreement. The availability of the match for such purposes, whether cash, services, or property, is hereby certified. 0% of the match will be made up of in-kind services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable Federal, State, and municipal laws, rules, and regulations in its performance pursuant to the agreement.

RECORD OF GOVE	RNING BOD	Y VOTE	E ON FI	NAL PA	SSAGE:					
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.				
RUSSO	Х				X					
LEEDS	Х					X				
LAWLER	Х									
	X-In	X-Indicates Vote NV-Not Voti						AB-Absent	MOT-Motion	•
	SEC	-Seco	nd				-			

Monica A. Kyle, RMC

I, Monica A. Kyle, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Longport, Atlantic County, N.J., do hereby certify the forgoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport at a Meeting of said Board of Commissioners held on February 9, 2022, and that said Resolution was adopted by not less than a two-thirds vote of the members of the Longport Borough Board of Commissioners.